17 LC 115 0308

House Resolution 606

By: Representatives Hugley of the 136th, Smyre of the 135th, and Buckner of the 137th

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending Lieutenant Colonel John M. Dillard; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, our nation's security continues to rely on the brave and dedicated military
- 3 heroes who stand ever ready to lay the ultimate sacrifice upon the altar of freedom; and
- 4 WHEREAS, Lieutenant Colonel John M. Dillard has served with honor and distinction in
- 5 the United States Air Force since 1997; and
- 6 WHEREAS, he currently serves as the Chief of the Business Systems Analysis Branch in the
- 7 Office of the Deputy Under Secretary of the Air Force at the Pentagon; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Lieutenant Colonel John M. Dillard has held a variety of Air Force and joint
- 9 level positions in the functional areas of Information Technology, Intelligence, Acquisitions,
- 10 Space, Logistics, and Special Operations support; and
- WHEREAS, his significant organizational and leadership talents, his remarkable patience
- and diplomacy, his keen sense of vision, and his sensitivity to the needs of the citizens of this
- 13 country have earned him the respect and admiration of his colleagues and associates; and
- 14 WHEREAS, Lieutenant Colonel John M. Dillard has exhibited extraordinary devotion to
- 15 duty, outstanding loyalty, and meticulous attention to detail and has been recognized through
- 16 the many decorations and awards he has received; and
- 17 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 18 remarkable and distinguished American be further recognized.
- 19 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 20 the members of this body commend Lieutenant Colonel John M. Dillard and express their

17 LC 115 0308

21 utmost appreciation for having so purely and truly defined for others the meaning of public

- 22 servant.
- 23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 24 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 25 Lieutenant Colonel John M. Dillard.